Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1127 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/30/17	
2	91st General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2017		SENATE BILL 295
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committee	;	
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO	AMEND THE REVENUE STABILIZATION I	LAW; TO
9	DECLARE A	N EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE	ES.
10			
11			
12		Subtitle	
13	TO A	MEND THE REVENUE STABILIZATION LA	W;
14	AND	TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.	
15			
16			
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS:
18			
19	SECTION 1. DO 1	NOT CODIFY. <u>The purpose of this a</u>	act is to amend the
20	Revenue Stabilization	Law.	
21			
22	SECTION 2. Arka	ansas Code § 19-5-302(9)(C), conce	erning revenues for the
23	Miscellaneous Agencie	s Fund Account, is amended to read	l as follows:
24	(C)	If there are not sufficient fund	ls available in the
25	Miscellaneous Agencie	s Fund Account to support the amou	ints appropriated from
26	the Miscellaneous Age	ncies Fund Account, the Chief Fisc	cal Officer of the
27		the amount of moneys to be made a	
28		de from the Miscellaneous Agencies	
29		full funding for all national and	-
30		the appropriations made for the A	C .
31	and Transportation Dep	partment for road and bridge repai	ir and maintenance are
32	funded pursuant to the	e maximum funding allocation provi	ded by law;
33			
34		ansas Code § 19-5-302(13), concerr	
35	-	ribution Fund Account, is repealed	l.
36	(13)Higher Education	Salary Distribution Fund Account.	



.

1	(A) The Higher Education Salary Distribution Fund Account shall
2	be used for the distribution of salary and cost-of-living adjustments to the
3	various institutions of higher education.
4	(B) The Higher Education Salary Distribution Fund Account shall
5	consist of those general revenues and any other funds as may be provided by
6	law;
7	
8	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 19-5-303(z), concerning the Two-year
9	College Model Formula Fund, is repealed.
10	(z) Two-year College Model Formula Fund.
11	(1) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the
12	Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be
13	known as the "Two-Year College Model Formula Fund".
14	(2) The Two-Year College Model Formula Fund shall be used for the
15	distribution of funds to the various two-year colleges by the Department of
16	Higher Education as may be authorized by law.
17	(3) The Two-Year College Model Formula Fund shall consist of:
18	(A) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and
19	(B) Any other funds made available by the General Assembly.
20	
21	SECTION 5. Arkansas Code § 19-5-902 is repealed.
22	19-5-902. Income Tax Protest Fund.
23	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
24	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a trust fund to be known
25	as the "Income Tax Protest Fund".
26	(b) The Income Tax Protest Fund shall consist of such moneys paid into the
27	State Treasury by individuals and corporations for income tax liabilities
28	that are paid under protest.
29	(c)(l) Upon certification as to the validity of such tax liability, either
30	in whole or in part, by the court or the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
31	the Treasurer of State shall transfer that part judged to be due the state to
32	the General Revenue Fund Account of the State Apportionment Fund, there to be
33	distributed as provided for general revenues.
34	(2) The Treasurer of State shall transfer that part of the protested
35	tax liability as certified thereof as not being due the state to the

36 appropriate income tax withholding fund, as established in §§ 19-5-903 and

1	19-5-904, there to be refunded to the taxpayer.
2	
3	SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 19-5-920 is repealed.
4	19-5-920. Social Security Contribution Fund.
5	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
6	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a trust fund to be known
7	as the "Social Security Contribution Fund".
8	(b) The fund shall consist of trust fund income provided by law.
9	(c) The fund shall be used for the purpose of complying with the old age,
10	survivors, disability, and hospital insurance provisions of the federal
11	Social Security Act and for such other purposes as may be authorized by law.
12	
13	SECTION 7. Arkansas Code § 19-5-937 is repealed.
14	19-5-937. Fraud Prevention Fund.
15	There is established the Fraud Prevention Fund to be established from the
16	state's share of moneys recovered by the Fraud Prevention Unit of the
17	Department of Human Services, and from federal reimbursement for fraud
18	prevention activities.
19	
20	SECTION 8. Arkansas Code § 19-5-938 is repealed.
21	19-5-938. Vocational-Technical Education Contingency Fund.
22	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
23	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
24	"Vocational-Technical Education Contingency Fund".
25	(b) The Vocational Technical Education Contingency Fund shall be used for
26	transfer to the Vocational-Technical Schools Fund [now the Department of
27	Career Education Fund Account] from funds.
28	
29	SECTION 9. Arkansas Code § 19-5-943 is repealed.
30	19-5-943. Department of Arkansas Heritage Endowment Trust Fund.
31	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
32	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
33	"Department of Arkansas Heritage Endowment Trust Fund".
34	(b) The fund shall consist of gifts, grants, memorials, and bequests, there
35	to be used to provide support for the programs of the Department of Arkansas
36	Heritage.

1 2 SECTION 10. Arkansas Code § 19-5-997 is repealed. 19-5-997. Center for Rural Arkansas Trust Fund. 3 4 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 5 6 "Center for Rural Arkansas Trust Fund", 7 (b) The fund shall consist of those funds that may be received from private, 8 foundation, and corporate sources and funds provided by the General Assembly 9 to be used to finance the Center for Rural Arkansas. The Rural Services 10 Division of the Arkansas Economic Development Commission shall only transfer 11 the interest earnings from the fund annually to finance the appropriations 12 made for its matching grant programs with the principal amount to remain in 13 the fund. 14 SECTION 11. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1017 is repealed. 15 16 19-5-1017. Property Reappraisal Revolving Fund. 17 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 18 19 "Property Reappraisal Revolving Fund". 20 (b) The Property Reappraisal Revolving Fund shall consist of funds transferred to it from the Special Needs Fund and such other funds authorized 21 22 by law. 23 24 SECTION 12. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1022 is repealed. 25 19-5-1022. Helena Harbor Port Project Fund. 26 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor 27 of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 28 "Helena Harbor Port Project Fund". 29 (b) The fund shall consist of such moneys as may be provided by the General 30 Assembly to be used by the Arkansas Waterways Commission in making available state funds that may be required by the United States Congress in connection 31 32 with the Helena Harbor Port Project, in the event the United States Congress 33 shall authorize the project and shall provide funds to the United States Army Corps of Engineers therefor, conditioned upon the State of Arkansas providing 34 35 financial assistance in connection with defraying a portion of the cost of

36 the project.

1	
2	SECTION 13. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1026 is repealed.
3	19-5-1026. Arkansas Adult Probation Commission Fund.
4	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
5	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
6	"Arkansas Adult Probation Commission Fund".
7	(b) The fund shall consist of gifts, grants, and such general revenues as
8	may be made available by the General Assembly, there to be used for the
9	maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Board of Corrections.
10	
11	SECTION 14. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1032 is repealed.
12	19-5-1032. Future Operations Reserve Fund.
13	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
14	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
15	"Future Operations Reserve Fund".
16	(b) The Future Operations Reserve Fund shall consist of such general
17	revenues as may be provided by the Revenue Stabilization Law, § 19-5-101 et
18	seq., and such other funds provided by law.
19	(c) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall transfer the balance of
20	funds in the Future Operations Reserve Fund at the end of each month to the
21	General Improvement Fund, there to be used as provided by law.
22	
23	SECTION 15. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1050 is repealed.
24	19-5-1050. Child Welfare Compliance and Oversight Fund.
25	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
26	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
27	"Child Welfare Compliance and Oversight Fund".
28	(b) The fund shall consist of those funds as provided in Acts 1992 (1st Ex.
29	Sess.), No. 23, and any other provided by law, there to be used by the Child
30	Welfare Compliance and Oversight Committee [abolished] to assure compliance
31	with child welfare restructuring provisions.
32	
33	SECTION 16. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1073 is repealed.
34	19-5-1073. Higher Education Classified Employee Salary Adjustment Fund.
35	(a) The "Higher Education Classified Employee Salary Adjustment Fund" is

36 created upon the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of State, and

SB295

1	the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.
2	(b) The Higher Education Classified Employee Salary Adjustment Fund shall
3	consist of moneys transferred from the Merit Adjustment Fund, there to be
4	used to provide the general revenue share of salary increases and resulting
5	fringe benefit costs for classified employees of institutions of higher
6	education and in such amounts as transferred to the various institutions of
7	higher education general revenue funds.
8	
9	SECTION 17. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1101 is repealed.
10	19-5-1101. Post-Secondary Education Holding Trust Fund.
11	There is created on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor of
12	State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State the "Post-Secondary
13	Education Holding Trust Fund" which shall consist of those funds set aside
14	from the various technical institutes and comprehensive lifelong learning
15	centers awaiting the conclusions of the study required by the Task Force on
16	Non-Baccalaureate Post-Secondary Education Act, Acts 1999, No. 1160
17	{expired}.
18	
19	SECTION 18. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1201 is repealed.
20	19-5-1201. Institutional and Community Development Fund.
21	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
22	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
23	"Institutional and Community Development Fund".
24	(b)(1) The fund shall consist of moneys provided by the General Assembly.
25	(2) The fund shall be disbursed by the disbursing officer of the
26	Department of Finance and Administration as determined by the Commission on
27	Institutional and Community Development.
28	
29	SECTION 19. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1204 is repealed.
30	19-5-1204. Balanced Budget Reserve Fund.
31	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
32	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
33	"Balanced Budget Reserve Fund".
34	(b)(1) The fund shall consist of those funds provided by the General
35	Assembly.

6

1	to general revenues as set out by law.
2	
3	SECTION 20. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1208 is repealed.
4	19-5-1208. Arkansas Research Matching Fund.
5	(a) There is created the Arkansas Research Matching Fund.
6	(b) The Arkansas Research Matching Fund shall be administered by the
7	Executive Director of the Arkansas Economic Development Commission and shall
8	be for the benefit of colleges and universities located within the State of
9	Arkansas.
10	(c)(l) In order to qualify for the research moneys to be made available
11	through the Arkansas Research Matching Fund, a school must be a two-year or
12	four-year accredited institution of post-secondary education.
13	(2) Consortiums of eligible institutions are eligible and encouraged
14	to apply for these funds.
15	(d) The Arkansas Research Matching Fund shall be focused on basic and
16	strategic research.
17	(c) The Arkansas Research Matching Fund shall consist of those moneys
18	transferred from the General Improvement Fund and any other funds made
19	available by the General Assembly.
20	
21	SECTION 21. Arkansas Code § 19-5-1226 is repealed.
22	19-5-1226. Federal Fiscal Relief Fund.
23	(a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, the Auditor
24	of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
25	"Federal Fiscal Relief Fund".
26	(b)(1)(A) The Federal Fiscal Relief Fund shall consist of those moneys
27	remaining in the State Treasury received from the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief
28	
29	Reconciliation Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-27, which have not been
	Reconciliation Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-27, which have not been transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004.
30	
30 31	transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004.
	transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004. (B) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Treasurer of
31	transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004. (B) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the Treasurer of State shall transfer those moneys as set out in subdivision (b)(1)(A) of this
31 32	<pre>transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004.</pre>
31 32 33	<pre>transferred to other funds prior to February 3, 2004.</pre>

SB295

1	enactments of the Eighty-Fourth General Assembly meeting in Second
2	Extraordinary Session that are no longer required to fulfill the purpose for
3	which the funds were transferred and shall transfer those balances to the
4	Federal Fiscal Relief Fund.
5	(3)(A) An amount not to exceed twenty-five million dollars
6	(\$25,000,000) in the Federal Fiscal Relief Fund may be used to supplement
7	general revenues if required to meet the current forecast of general revenues
8	which is in effect on February 3, 2004.
9	(B) The Chief Fiscal Officer of the State may transfer the
10	amount required to supplement general revenues from the Federal Fiscal Relief
11	Fund to the General Revenue Fund Account of the State Apportionment Fund
12	after review by the Legislative Council or the Joint Budget Committee.
13	(C) Any remaining moneys in the Federal Fiscal Relief Fund shall
14	be used for those purposes as may be authorized by the General Assembly.
15	(c) Any enactment of the Eighty-Fourth General Assembly meeting in Second
16	Extraordinary Session that requires a transfer of moneys received from the
17	Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-27,
18	shall be deemed to be from the Federal Fiscal Relief Fund.
19	
20	SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is amended to read as follows:
21	19-5-401. Allocations for fiscal year 2017-2018 and thereafter.
22	Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and each fiscal year
23	thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
24	revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 2017,
25	and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the
26	fiscal year to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general
27	revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual
28	allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum
29	allocation as provided in § 19-5-402 (a) and (b).
30	

31 SECTION 23. Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is amended to read as follows:
 32 19-5-402. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 2017-2018 and
 33 thereafter.

34 (a)(1)(A) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
35 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
36 below until there has been transferred a total of five billion three hundred

forty-five million nine hundred sixteen thousand fifty dollars 1 2 (\$5,345,916,050) or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that 3 the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with 4 each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such 5 allocations set forth in this subsection: 6 Name of Fund or Fund Account Maximum Allocation 7 8 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 9 (1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account \$2,153,934,175 10 (2) State Library Public School Fund Account Ś 4,641,919 11 (3) Department of Career Education Public 12 School Fund Account \$ 31,964,455 13 14 GENERAL EDUCATION FUND 15 (1) Department of Education Fund Account \$ 16,162,434 16 (2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account \$ 31,828,951 17 (3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities 18 and Transportation Fund Account \$ 2,509,256 19 (4) Educational Television Fund Account \$ 5,278,441 (5) School for the Blind Fund Account 20 \$ 7,016,941 (6) School for the Deaf Fund Account 21 \$ 10,142,113 22 (7) State Library Fund Account \$ 3,514,711 23 (8) Department of Career Education Fund Account 4,290,510 \$ (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account 12,897,526 24 \$ 25 Technical Institutes: 26 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account \$ 2,644,401 27 (11) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account \$ 3,062,951 (12) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account 28 \$ 2,296,614 29 30 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 31 (1) Department of Human Services Administration 32 Fund Account 19,331,086 Ś (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account 15,227,329 33 (3) Children and Family Services Fund Account 113,251,648 34 35 (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Education 36 Fund Account 1,097,871

9

1	(5)	Youth Services Fund Account		47,808,456
2	(6)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		65,211,358
3	(7)	Medical Services Fund Account		7,067,957
4	(8)	Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	1,	056,195,484
5	(9)	Behavioral Health Services Fund Account		86,910,479
6	(10)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account		1,883,424
7	(11)	County Operations Fund Account		46,462,733
8				
9	STAT	E GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		
10	(1)	Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$	7,720,579
11	(2)	Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account		16,298,621
12	(3)	Department of Labor Fund Account		3,227,555
13	(4)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account		11,399,182
14	(5)	Higher Education Grants Fund Account		40,017,466
15	(6)	Arkansas Economic Development Commission		
16		Fund Account		10,942,266
17	(7)	Department of Correction Inmate Care		
18		and Custody Fund Account		346,058,201
19	(8)	Department of Community Correction Fund Account		83,191,977
20	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account		9,310,105
21	(10)	Parks and Tourism Fund Account		18,407,308
22	(11)	Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality		
23		Fund Account		3,122,616
24	(12)	Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account		61,829,367
25				
26	COUN	TY AID FUND	\$	21,428,616
27	COUN	TY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND	\$	14,263,607
28	CRIM	E INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$	3,759,593
29	CHIL	D SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$	12 ,9 84,053
30	PUBL.	IC HEALTH FUND	\$	77,146,794
31	MERI	T ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$	16,000,000
32	МОТО	R VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$	3,000,000
33	MUNI	CIPAL AID FUND	\$	29,372,099
34	DEPA	RTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$	66,375,577
35	DEPA	RTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND	\$	3,864,840

02-07-2017 12:22:47 MAH001

1	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
2	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 59,090,991
3	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 32,216,531
4	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 18,876,011
5	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ 15,584,976
6	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 117,536,490
7	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-UA SYSTEM	\$ 3,417,950
8	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$ 2,327,380
9	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF	
10	AGRICULTURE	\$ 62,800,138
11	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL	\$ 2,295,575
12	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE	
13	INSTITUTE	\$ 1,825,769
14	(11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND	\$ 1,113,015
15	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND	\$ 20,594,615
16	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$ 60,755,097
17	(14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$ 86,456,661
18	(15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
19	CHILD SAFETY CENTER	\$ 720,588
20	(16) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
21	INDIGENT CARE	\$ 5,342,181
22	(17) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
23	CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	\$ 735,000
24	(18) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
25	PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH	\$ 1,950,000
26	(19) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$ 15,946,042
27	(20) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$ 25,418,885
28	(21) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 53,114,705
29	(22) ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND	\$ 8,577,052
30	(23) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$ 11,835,727
31	(24) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$ 3,648,110
32	(25) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND	\$ 5,992,293
33	(26) COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
34	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ 3,395,802
35	(27) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ 5,788,058
36	(28) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND	\$ 3,858,007

1	(29) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTE	EC \$	1,500,000
2	(30) NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND	\$	9,046,489
3	(31) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$	7,966,964
4	(32) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	10,619,202
5	(33) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY		
6	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$	9,063,088
7	(34) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RIC	CH	
8	MOUNTAIN FUND	\$	3,206,869
9	(35) SAU – TECH FUND	\$	5,705,511
10	(36) SAU – TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER	\$	368,404
11	(37) SAU – TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY	\$	1,651,221
12	(38) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$	6,034,307
13	(39) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT		
14	BATESVILLE FUND	\$	4,131,061
15	(40) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT		
16	HOPE FUND	\$	4,491,997
17	(41) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT		
18	MORRILTON FUND	\$	5,022,155
19	(42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$	6,113,516
20	(43) COLLEGE OF THE OUACHITAS FUND	\$	3,527,261
21	(44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND	\$	3,126,475
22	(45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS – PULASKI TECHNICAL COLL	LEGE	
23	FUND	\$	15,137,437
24	(46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$	5,636,798
25			
26	(2)(A) Fifteen million eight hundred seventy-seven the	ousand four h	undred
27	seventy-six dollars (\$15,877,476), or so much thereof	as is availa	ble shall
28	be included and added to the amount distributed in (a,)(1)(A) and s	hall be
29	distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly amoun	nts with each	
30	allocation's proportion of the total of (a)(l)(A), (a,)(2)(A) and (a	a)(3)(A) to
31	supplement the Rainy Day Fund.		
32			
33	(3)(A) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, tw	wo million ni	ne hundred
34	fifty-four thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,954,500)	shall be:	
35	(i) Included and added to the	e amount dist	ributed in
36	subdivision (a)(l) of this section; and		

1	(ii) Distributed by the Treasurer	of Stat	e in
2	monthly amounts to the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund under § 19-5-985.		
3	(B) For fiscal years beginning on and after July 1, 2018, five million		
4	nine hundred nine thousand dollars (\$5,909,000) shall be:		
5	(i) Included and added to the amou	ınt dist	ributed in
6	subdivision (a)(l) of this section; and		
7	(ii) Distributed by the Treasurer	of Stat	e in
8	monthly amounts to the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund	l under	§ 19-5-985.
9	(C) The amount allocated in (a)(3)(A) or so much thereo	of as is	available
10	shall be distributed by the Treasurer of State in monthly a	imounts	with each
11	allocation's proportion of the total of both (a)(1)(A),(a)	(2)(A) a	nd
12	(a)(3)(A) to supplement the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust	Fund.	
13			
14	(b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided	for in	subsection
15	(a)(l)(A), (a)(2)(A) and (a)(3)(A) of this section, the Tre	easurer	of State
16	shall then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for		
17	distribution, as set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts		
18	listed below until there has been transferred a total of one hundred thirty-		
19	one million five hundred six thousand four hundred seventy-four dollars		
20	(\$131,506,474) or so much thereof that may become available; provided, that		
21	the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with		
22	each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such		
23	allocations set forth in this subsection:		
24	Name of Fund or Fund Account	Maximu	m Allocation
25			
26	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND		
27	(1) Department of Education Public School Fund Account	\$	3,000,000
28	(2) State Library Public School Fund Account	\$	1,000,000
29	(3) Department of Career Education Public		
30	School Fund Account	\$	-
31			
32	GENERAL EDUCATION FUND		
33	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$	-
34	(2) Educational Facilities Partnership Fund Account	\$	10,000,000
35	(3) Division of Public School Academic Facilities		
36	and Transportation Fund Account	\$	-

1	(4) Educational Television Fund Account	\$ -
2	(5) School for the Blind Fund Account	\$ -
3	(6) School for the Deaf Fund Account	\$ -
4	(7) State Library Fund Account	\$ -
5	(8) Department of Career Education Fund Account	\$ 500,000
6	(9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	\$ -
7	Technical Institutes:	
8	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ -
9	(11) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	\$ _
10	(12) Riverside Vocational Technical School Fund Account	\$ _
11		
12	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
13	(1) Department of Human Services Administration	
14	Fund Account	\$ 1,662,522
15	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	1,000,000
16	(3) Children and Family Services Fund Account	5,000,000
17	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Education	
18	Fund Account	-
19	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	1,316,269
20	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	-
21	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	3 , 028,073
22	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	85,550,408
23	(9) Behavioral Health Services Fund Account	-
24	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	4,672
25	(11) County Operations Fund Account	-
26		
27	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
28	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$ 500 , 000
29	(2) Arkansas Agriculture Department Fund Account	1,000,000
30	(3) Department of Labor Fund Account	-
31	(4) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	-
32	(5) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	-
33	(6) Arkansas Economic Development Commission	
34	Fund Account	500,000
35	(7) Department of Correction Inmate Care	
36	and Custody Fund Account	5,334,417

1	(8) Department of Community Correction Fund Account	4,581,348
2	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	-
3	(10) Parks and Tourism Fund Account	3,000,000
4	(11) Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality	
5	Fund Account	1,000,000
6	(12) Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account	1,528,765
7		
8	COUNTY AID FUND	\$ -
9	COUNTY JAIL REIMBURSEMENT FUND	\$ -
10	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$ -
11	CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT FUND	\$ -
12	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$ 2,000,000
13	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	\$ -
14	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$ -
15	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$ -
16	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$ -
17	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES FUND	\$ -
18		
19	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
20	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
21	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
22	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
23	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$ -
24	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
25	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-UA SYSTEM	\$ -
26	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$ -
27	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIVISION OF	
28	AGRICULTURE	\$ -
29	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CLINTON SCHOOL	\$ -
30	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUSTICE	
31	INSTITUTE	\$ -
32	(11) SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCE AND ARTS FUND	\$ -
33	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT FORT SMITH FUND	\$ -
34	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$ -
35	(14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$ -
36	(15) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	

1		CHILD SAFETY CENTER	\$ -
2	(16)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
3		INDIGENT CARE	\$ -
4	(17)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
5		CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	\$ -
6	(18)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
7		PEDIATRICS/PSYCHIATRIC RESEARCH	\$ -
8	(19)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$ -
9	(20)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$ -
10	(21)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
11	(22)	ARKANSAS NORTHEASTERN COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
12	(23)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$ -
13	(24)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$ -
14	(25)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND	\$ -
15	(26)	COSSATOT COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
16		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
17	(27)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
18	(28)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND	\$ -
19	(29)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY MID-SOUTH FUND - ADTEC	\$ -
20	(30)	NATIONAL PARK COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
21	(31)	NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
22	(32)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
23	(33)	PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
24		OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$ -
25	(34)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT RICH	
26		MOUNTAIN FUND	\$ -
27	(35)	SAU - TECH FUND	\$ -
28	(36)	SAU - TECH FUND-ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL CENTER	\$ -
29	(37)	SAU - TECH FUND-FIRE TRAINING ACADEMY	\$ -
30	(38)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$ -
31	(39)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
32		BATESVILLE FUND	\$ -
33	(40)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
34		HOPE FUND	\$ -
35	(41)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
36		MORRILTON FUND	\$ -

1	(42) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$	_				
2	(43) COLLEGE OF THE OUACHITAS FUND	\$	_				
3	(44) OZARKA COLLEGE FUND	\$	-				
4	(45) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE						
5	FUND	\$	_				
6	(46) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$	-				
7							
8							
9	SECTION 24. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CO	DE NOR PUBLI	SHED				
10	SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. <u>DUPLICATE ACTS. If HB1548</u>						
11	and SB295 of the 2017 Regular Session of the 91 st General Assembly are both						
12	enacted and adopted by the 91 st General Assembly in identical form, then the						
13	last Act passed or latest expression shall supersede the othe	<u>r.</u>					
14							
15	SECTION 25. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS COD	E NOR PUBLIS	SHED				
16	SEPARATELY AS SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. <u>It is the</u>						
17	intent of the General Assembly that if the Official General R	<u>evenue Forec</u>	<u>ast</u> :				
18	reduces the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec	reduces the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection (b) of this					
19	Act, the reduction or elimination of funding in allocation (b	<u>) Department</u>	<u>: of</u>				
20	Education Public School Fund Account shall only reduce funding for items						
21	identified by the Department of Education that are not necess	<u>ary to provi</u>	<u>ide</u>				
22	public school students an equal opportunity for an adequate e	ducation.					
23							
24	SECTION 26. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and		-				
25	the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that changes in	the state's	<u>}</u>				
26	fiscal laws must take effect at the beginning of the fiscal y	ear, and tha	<u>it if</u>				
27	the current legislative session is extended such that the nin	<u>ety-day peri</u>	<u>.od</u>				
28	is later than July 1, 2017, the changes required by this act	<u>will not be</u>					
29	timely. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and th	<u>is act being</u>	r 2				
30	necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, a	<u>nd safety sh</u>	<u>a11</u>				
31	become effective on July 1, 2017.						
32							
33	/s/Joint Budget Committee						
34							
35	APPROVED: 04/07/2017						
36							